TRAFALGAR TOWN COUNCIL
ORDINANCE NO. 2024-007

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE TRAFALGAR PLANNING
AND ZONING FEE SCHEDULE

WHEREAS, the Trafalgar Advisory Plan Commission (the “Plan Commission”) oversees
the operations of planning and zoning within the Town of Trafalgar (the “Town”);

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission deems it desirable and in the best interests of the Town
to revise the current planning and zoning fees to defray the costs of administration of issuing
permits, conducting inspections, processing zoning petitions, and various other planning and
zoning tasks;

WHEREAS, the current fees do not reflect the current costs associated with the Town’s
planning and zoning functions;

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission conducted a comprehensive review of the planning and
zoning fee schedule and, after providing proper notice, conducted a public hearing, and being duly
advised, determined that the new Building, Planning, and Zoning Fee Schedule (“Planning Fees™)
proposed herein should be adopted and has forwarded a favorable recommendation with
modifications to the Trafalgar Town Council (“Town Council”), recommending the following
changes as set forth in Exhibit A.

WHEREAS, the Town Council has reviewed the current Planning Fees and finds it
appropriate to adopt the fees presented as set forth in Exhibit B.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of Trafalgar,
Indiana, as follows:

1. The Town’s Planning Fees shall be amended with the existing text appearing in this style
type, additions appearing in this style type, and deletions appearing in this-style-type, as reflected
on Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

2. The Town’s Planning Fees, part of the Town’s Comprehensive Fees Schedule, Title III:
Administration, Chapter 36: Town Fee Schedule as presented in Exhibit B shall go into effect
ninety (90) days after notice of this Ordinance’s adoption is published as required by Indiana law.

3. All prior schedules of fees, charges, and expenses for the planning and zoning functions of
the Town shall remain in effect until such time as this Ordinance goes into effect.

4. That all prior schedules of fees, charges, and expenses for the planning and zoning
functions of the Town shall terminate and be of no further force and effect after this Ordinance
goes into effect.



5. That except as modified herein, all provisions of the Town’s Comprehensive Fee Schedule
and all other Town ordinances remain in full force and effect.

DULY PASSED AND FINALLY ADOPTED on the (Z//% day of ANE »
2024, by a vote of in favor and against.

Jason Ramey, President
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Voting Opposed
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EXHIBIT A - Blacklined Version

BUILDING, PLANNING AND ZONING FEE SCHEDULE

(A)(1) Applications filed pursuant to the provisions of this chapter shall be accompanied by the filing tees
hereinafter specified, which shall be collected by the Building Commissioner or his/her designee, and paid to the
Town, the receipt for which shall accompany the application.

(2) The Building Commissioner shall in all cases designate the stage of construction when each required inspection
must be requested by the permit holder. No electrical, mechanical, plumbing or thermal insulation work shall be
covered without prior inspection. Where additional inspections are required due to failure of permit holder to have
work ready for inspection at a designated state of construction, the Building Commissioner or Inspector shall have
the power to reassess inspection fees.

(3) All permit and processing fees shall be paid to the Town when filing for a building permit, including but not
limited to the applicable water and sewer fees.

(4) Inspection fees are paid when picking up the building permit.
(5) All fees are nonrefundable.

(6) A Certificate of Occupancy will not be issued unless all required inspections are completed.

Processing Fee for all Permits | Fee (General Fung) | $12.00
RESIDENTIAL PERMITS and INSPECTIONS:
. . . Permit Fee (General $360.00 +.12/sq. ft
Single Family Dwelling Fund)
Including Manufactured or Inspection Fee ansp $125 6500 per inspection
Mobile Homes built on slab Fond)
Two Family & Multifamily Permit Fee (General $360.00 +.12/sq. ft
Dwelli Fund) - =
(Rough In and Fina‘x nespegllo% are required for Inspection Fee ansp $125 906.60 per inspection
each tenant/space) Fund)
Additions to existing Single Permit (General Fund) $360 +.12/sq. ft 96.69
family dwellings, including
Manufactured or Mobile Inspection Fee ansp . .
home, two family and Fund) $125 90:00 per inspection
multifamily dwellings
StePﬂ&Eéhed—(mam SR w
= e I’H‘S‘peeH'@ﬂ—Fe o E-{1nsp. $§§99
Fu
Permit Fee in
addition to then
applicable $100 96-66
tap/connection fee
(General Fund)
InSpCCtiOl’l Fee (nsp $125 90-00
Fund) .
Sewer Permit Sewer inspections are required for new residential and commercial buildings.

(A) A contractor building a new residential or commercial structure in the
town shall be required to inspect any new sewer system. The contractor
shall be responsible for contacting the Town within 24 hours of
installation to ensure an inspection can be completed in due course. If a
contractor fails to inspect the sewer system as prescribed above the
following gees and penalties shall apply:

(1) Residential: $2,500; and




(2) Commercial: $5,000.

(B) If after inspection the sewer system does not meet the town’s
requirements, the penalties for each failed inspection shall be as follows:

(1) Residential: $100 per day until the system is replaced; and

(2) Commercial: $250 per day until the system is replaced.

(©) A contractor shall have ten days from the date of the first failed
inspection to replace the system in compliance with the town’s
requirements. If the system is not replaced within said allotted time
period, then the applicable daily fee shall commence on the eleventh day.

Permit Fee (General

Alterations, Modifications oy $100 30:00
and .
Remodeling. Inspection Fee ausp $125 55.00 per inspection
(Includes All struclural changes except additions) Fund)
Permit Fee (General $100 75-00
Driveways : 2 “'"”F
HSPeCUFOuﬂ) ee (insp $125 55.00 per inspection
Detached Garages & Permit Fee (General $100 150.00
Carports, or Detached Fund)
Buildings Inspection Fee (s $125 90.00 per inspection
(over 140 sq. ft.) Fund)
Permit Fee (Generu $100 50.00
Re-roof (only if replacing truss or rafters) I .Fund)F
nspectlFoug) €8 (nsp $125 90.00 per inspection
Permit Fee (General $100 78-00
Swimming Pools (over 36* Fund) ’
aboveground) InspectlF(l)jE1 )Fee (tnsp $125 55.00 per inspection
Permit Fee (General $100 78-00
Swimming Pools Fund)
(In Ground) InspectlFounnd)Fee (Insp $125 96-66 per inspection
Peﬂ“itFang)e (General $100 125-69 per structure
Demolition (all buildings and structures) Inspe(:tion Fee
following $125 65.00 per inspection

demolition (Insp Fund)

Permit Fee (Genera

$100 9006 (and $15,000.00 Bond)

Sidewalk and Street Cut Fund)
(Required Bond for Cut) I t. F = -
nspec ]r-(.)mnd ) €e (Insp $125 906-00 per inspection
Permit Fee (General $100 50-00
Electrical ; . ""d)F
nspection Fee (msp $125 6500 per inspection

Fund}

$100.00 fine for beginning construction before obtaining a building permit
per day of violation and double Permit Fee.

COMMERCIAL PERMITS and INSPECTIONS:

New Building-Single tenant,

including addition
(Rough 1n and Final inspections are required for
each tenant/space)

Permit Fee (General

Fund)

$480.00 +.12/sq.ft

Inspection Fee qnsp

Fund)

$125.00 per inspection

Land Alteration

Permit Fee (General

Fund)

$360.00

Inspection Fee (nsp

Fund)

$1250:00 per inspection




Billboards/Signs

Permit Fee (General
Fund)

a)
b)
c)
d
€)

Pole - $3.00/sq. ft. with $300.00 minimum
Ground - 3.00/sq. ft. with $150.00 minimum
Wall - $3.00/sq. ft. with $60.00 minimum
Billboard - $3.00/sq. ft. with $750.00 minimum
Temporary (60 day duration) - $40.00

Inspection Fee for

All Signs (Insp. Fund) $125 66-60
Alterations, Modifications Permit Fee (General $200.00
and Fund)
Remodeling. Inspection Fee ansp $12506-66-per inspection
(' ludes All structural chanues except additions) Fund)
Accessory Structures and Permit Fee (General $200 120-00

Structures other than
buildings, i.e.

(canopies, permanent signs, including subdivision
entrance signs}

Fund)

Inspection Fee qnsp.
Fund)

$125 9-00-per inspection

Sewer Permit and Inspection

Permit Fee in
addition to then
applicable

tap/connection fee
(General Fund)

$100 90-00

Inspection Fee gnsp
Fund)

$125 9000 per inspection

P ermitFFse (General $100 125:69 per structure
Demolition (all buildings and structures) - und)
Inspectchjg)Fee (nsp $125 65:00 per inspection
Construction Trailers PermitFEj)e (General $200 250-00
Permit Fee General $100 120.00
Fund) ’
Electrical Permit -
IHSPeCtg:::] )Fee (Insp $125 00-00 per inspection
. Permit Fee (General $100 90-00
Right of Way/Street Fund) )
Chumidemas ot | nspection Fee ums $125 9699
Fund) ($15,000.00 Bond)

$500.00 fine for beginning construction before obtaining a building permit
per day of violation and double Permit Fee.

AGRICULTURAL PERMITS and INSPECTIONS: (Structures on land over 10 acres)

] Néw Eui-ldiné (othér than dwelling) |

$1250 + $.12/sq foot (General Fund)

$100.00 fine for beginning construction before obtaining a building permit
per day of violation and double Permit Fee.

PETITIONS (Geunera Fund):

Petition for Annexation $360.00 + $18.00 per acre
Petition for Variance $260.00
Petition for Special Exception $130.00
$350.00

Petition for Rezoning




Sketch Plan for Minor

Subdivision $380.00
Sketch Plan for Major
Subdivision $350.00
Concept Plan $600.00
Preliminary Plat
Approval & $600.00 +$16.00 per lot
PUD Filing Fees ReZoning
Master Plan $300.00 +$16.00 per lot
Final Plat $300.00 +$16.00 per lot
Preliminary Plat for Minor
Subdivision $300.00
Preliminary Plat for Major
Subdivision $660.00 +$18.00 per lot
Secondary Plat for Major $660.00 +$18.00 per lot

Subdivision

Appliéation for an appeal from

the decision of the Building

Commissioner to the applicable

Board

Request for zoning map

$12.00, or $0.12 per page, whichever is greater

Request for copying of any other

public record

$12.00, or $0.12 per page, whichever is greater




EXHIBIT B — CLEAN VERSION

BUILDING, PLANNING AND ZONING FEE SCHEDULE

(A)(1) Applications filed pursuant to the provisions of this chapter shall be accompanied by the filing fees
hereinafter specified, which shall be collected by the Building Commissioner or his/her designee, and paid to the
Town, the receipt for which shall accompany the application.

(2) The Building Commissioner shall in all cases designate the stage of construction when each required inspection
must be requested by the permit holder. No electrical, mechanical, plumbing or thermal insulation work shall be
covered without prior inspection. Where additional inspections are required due to failure of permit holder to have
work ready for inspection at a designated state of construction, the Building Commissioner or Inspector shall have
the power to reassess inspection fees.

(3) All permit and processing fees shall be paid to the Town when filing for a building permit, including but not
limited to the applicable water and sewer fees.

(4) Inspection fees are paid when picking up the building permit.
(5) All fees are nonrefundable.

(6) A Certificate of Occupancy will not be issued unless all required inspections are completed.

Processing Fee for all Permits | Fee (General Fund) $12.00
RESIDENTIAL PERMITS and INSPECTIONS:
. . . Permit Fee (General $36000 +.12/Sq. ft
Single Family Dwelling Fund)
Including Manufactured or Inspection Fee qasp $125 per inspection

Mobile Homes built on slab Fund)

Two Family & Multifamily Permit Fee General $360.00 +.12/sq. ft
. Fund)
(Rough In and F]i?x;leslg?o%are required for Inspection Fee (nsp $125 per inspection
each tenant/space) Fund)
Additions to existing Single Permit (General. Fund) $360 +.12/sq. ft
family dwellings, including
Manufactured or Mobile Inspection Fee qnsp

home, two family and Fund) $125 per inspection

multifamily dwellings

Permit Fee in
addition to then

applicable $100
tap/connection fee
(General Fund)
Inspection Fee ans
p Fund) e $ 1 25

Sewer inspections are required for new residential and commercial buildings.
(D) A contractor building a new residential or commercial structure in the

Sewer Permit town shall be required to inspect any new sewer system. The contractor
shall be responsible for contacting the Town within 24 hours of
installation to ensure an inspection can be completed in due course. If a
contractor fails to inspect the sewer system as prescribed above the
following gees and penalties shall apply:
(3) Residential: $2,500; and
(4) Commercial: $5,000.

(E) If after inspection the sewer system does not meet the town’s
requirements, the penalties for each failed inspection shall be as follows:




(3) Residential: $100 per day until the system is replaced; and

(4) Commercial: $250 per day until the system is replaced.

(F) A contractor shall have ten days from the date of the first failed
inspection to replace the system in compliance with the town’s
requirements. If the system is not replaced within said allotted time
period, then the applicable daily fee shall commence on the eleventh

day.

Alterations, Modifications and

Permit Fee (General
Fund)

$100

Remodeling. ; . .
(Ineludes All structural changes except additions) InSpeCtIFOuﬁ)Fee (Insp $125 per inspection
Permit Fee (General $100
. Fund)
Driveways

Inspection Fee qnsp
Fund)

$125 per inspection

Detached Garages & Carports,
or Detached Buildings
(over 140 sq. ft.)

Permit Fee General
Fund)

$100

Inspection Fee (nsp
Fund)

$125 per inspection

Re-roof (only if replacing truss or rafters)

Permit Fee (General
Fund)

$100

Inspection Fee nsp
Fund)

$125 per inspection

. Permit Fee (General $100
Swimming Pools (over 36" Fund)
sboveground) Inspection Fee g . .
P Py T $125 per inspection
Permit Fee (General $100

Swimming Pools
(In Ground)

Fund)

Inspection Fee qnsp
Fund)

$125 per inspection

Demolition all buildings and structures)

Permit Fee (General
Fund)

$100 per structure

Inspection Fee
following
demolition (Insp. Fund)

$125 per inspection

Sidewalk and Street Cut (required
Bond for Cut)

Permit Fee (General
Fund)

$100 (and $15,000.00 Bond)

Inspection Fee qnsp
Fund)

$125 per inspection

Electrical

Permit Fee (Genera
Fund)

$100

Inspection Fee ansp
Fund)

$125 per inspection

$100.00 fine for beginning construction before obtaining a building permit

per day of violation and double Permit Fee.

COMMERCIAL PERMITS and INSPECTIONS:

New Building-Single tenant,

including addition
(Rough In and Final inspections are required for
each tenant/space)

Permit Fee (General
Fund)

$480.00 +.12/sq.ft

Inspection Fee qnsp
Fund)

$125.00 per inspection

Permit Fee (General $3 60.00
Land Alteration Inspect;ou:)Fee p— . :
Fund) ’ $125 per inspection
f) Pole - $3.00/sq. ft. with $300.00 minimum
Billboards/Signs Permit Fee (General g) Ground - 3.00/sq. ft. with $150.00 minimum

Fund) h) Wall - $3.00/sq. ft. with $60.00 minimum
i) Billboard - $3.00/sq. ft. with $750.00 minimum




j)  Temporary (60 day duration) - $40.00

Inspection Fee for
All SigTIS (Inap, Fund)

$125

Alterations, Modifications and
Remodeling.

(]nc]udes All structural changes except additions)

Permit Fee (Genera
Fund)

$200.00

Inspection Fee (nsp
Fund)

$125per inspection

Accessory Structures and
Structures other than
buildings, i.e.

(canopies, permanent signs, including subdivision
entrance signs)

Permit Fee (General
Fund)

$200

Inspection Fee (nsp
Fund)

$125 per inspection

Sewer Permit and Inspection

Permit Fee in
addition to then
applicable

tap/connection fee
(General Fund)

$100

Inspection Fee qnsp
Fund)

$125 per inspection

Demolition (all buildings and structures)

Permit Fee (General
Fund)

$100 per structure

Inspection Fee qnsp
Fund)

$125 per inspection

Permit Fee (General

Construction Trailers Fand) $200
Permit Fee (General
Fundy eneral $ 1 00

Electrical Permit

Inspection Fee gnsp

$125 per inspection

Right of Way/Street
Cut/Sidewalk Cut

(Required Bond for Cut)

Fund)
Permit Fee (Generel
Fund) ‘ $ 100
$125

Inspection Fee qnsp
Fund)

($15,000.00 Bond)

$500.00 fine for beginning construction before obtaining a building permit
per day of violation and double Permit Fee.

- AGRICULTURAL PERMITS and INSPECTIONS: (Structures on land over 10 acres)

New Building (other than dwelling) ‘

$125 + $ 12/Sq foot {General Fund)

$100.00 fine for beginning construction before obtaining a building permit
per day of violation and double Permit Fee.

PETITIONS (Geaeral ¥und)?
Petition for Annexation $360.00 + $18.00 per acre
Petition [or Variance $260.00
Petition for Special Exception $130.00
Petition for Rezoning $350.00
Sketch Plan for Minor $380.00

Subdivision




Sketch Plan for Major

Subdivision $550.00
Concept Plan $600.00
Preliminary Plat
Approval & $600.00 +$16.00 per lot
PUD Filing Fees ReZoning
Master Plan $300.00 +$16.00 per lot
Final Plat $300.00 +$16.00 per lot
Preliminary Plat for Minor
Subdivision $300.00
Preliminary Plat for Major
Subdivision $660.00 +$18.00 per lot
Secondary Plat for Major $660.00 +$18.00 per lot

Subdivision

OTHER PLANNING AND ZONING FEES (Generat vundy:

Application for an appeal from
the decision of the Building

Commissioner to the applicable $75.00
Board
Request for zoning map $12.00, or $0.12 per page, whichever is greater

Request for copying of any other

public record $12.00, or $0.12 per page, whichever is greater




